In accardance with

AM10

%

Rule 18.6 of the

Inscivency (England &

reeifus206 - Notice of administrator's progress repo Famnaniae Hoiisg

. *A77GTE3U*
Al5 05/06/2018 #310
COMPANIES HOUSE
refer £o our gt;da;cgatr ____
www.gov.uk/companieshouse
: ' Company details

[ofofs sfofal7]s

Company nuinber

- Filling in this form
Please complets in typescript or in

Company name in full | Caparo Industries PLC - in Administration

bold black capitals.

!
|

Administrator’s name
Full farename(s) Anthony Steven
Surname Barrell
I Administrator's address
Building name/number [ Donnington Court :
Street I Pegasus Business Park
[
|
Post town g Castle Donnington
County/Region [ Derbyshire
) —
s [ ol e 7] [4[2]0]7
Country ' England
ﬂ Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) David Matthew © Other administrator
Use this saction to tell us about
Surname Hammond another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/nurnber | Cornwall Court @ Dther administrator
Use this section o tell us about
Street [19 Cornwall Street anather administrator,
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region E
[ S [ ——
Posteode l B }{_3_(—-!——21 DT r_[
Country - 1gEngEand :

04417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's pragress report

From date

Period of progress report

Fifs  Jofs T2[o1l7

-

To date

Ffe [[e [afelile

Progress report

@ {attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

ARy S

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E?resenter information

mmponant information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is & query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ Contact name

Stephanie Campbell

g Where to send

CompIn M PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Address

}

f 8th Floor Central Square
| 29 Wellington Street
|

Foul wwn

Leeds

Couny’Region

= TC[s[a] [[o[T["

[ % England

lnx

et 028 9041 5203

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T3 The company name and numbet match the
information held on the public Register.

{J Yau have attached the required documents,

D You have signed the form.

Yous may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?‘-‘urther information

l

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@comparieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form bas been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of inselvency practitioner

" What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
telf us about another insalvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
- with the foilowing forms:
Administrator - VAMY, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM7
- - CYAT, CVAZ, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
Namin AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
0 ?e AM1S, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- - - 11002, UQ03, LIOS, LIgi3,
O Provisional fiquidator ngm, .
- WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

I Insolvency practitioner’'s name
Full forename(s} lan David

Surmame Green

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number ﬁ More London Riverside

Street l

-

Post tawn l Londen

County/Region ]

oot (e [1] [2[RIT]
Country [

04/17 Version 1.6




8398 of 2015

._____T_,;_‘_

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO INDUSTRIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Anthony Steven Barrell, David Matthew
and [an David Green, the joint administrators (“Administrators™) of Caparo
Industries ple (In Administration) (company number 00630473) (“Company”) dated
1 August 2017.

AND UPON READING the witness statement of Anthony Steven Barrell together
with exhibits “ASB1” to “ASB8” and those documents on the Court file recorded as

having been read.

IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
" Rule 3.54 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the

Administrators’ terms of office in respect of the Company be extended for 24
months until immediately before midnight on 18 October 2019;

2. the Court waives the requirement for a progress report to be prepared every six
months in accordance with Rules 18.2 and 18.6 of the Insolvency (England
-and Wales) Rules 2016 and grants relief that the reports be prepared on an
annual basis, the next report being prepared within one month of 18 April

2018, thereafter on an annua) basis; and

| Llglo ,



3. the costs of this application be paid as an expense of the administration of the

Company.

Dated this [b day of Antjw*’ 2017

s

i
|
|
|




8398 of 2015
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSFICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO
INDUSTRIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

ORDER

DLA Piper UK LLP
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham
B2 4DL
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 121 281 3809
Fax: +44 121 262 5791

Ref: AMW/HI/38878/120141




www.pwc.co.uk/caparo-cip

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 April 2017 to 18 April
2018

Caparo Industries plc (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry
11 May 2018

Case no. 8398 of 2015

pwc



www.pwc.co.uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Administration 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payvments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 11
Appendix C: Remuneration update 13

Appendix D: Other information 23

Caparo Industries ple - in Administration PwC = Contents



|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Industries ple

Administrators David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Ian David Green

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Plc, Caparo Engineering Lid, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparc Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — in Administration

1R16 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

1IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch.B1 IA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in

Secured Creditors

Secured Lenders

Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

DBIS

accordance with section 176A [A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A86

Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple
Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015;

2. accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and
3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

Department for Business, Innovations & Skills



SIP

Unsecured Creditors

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by DBIS which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are

required to comply)

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS

Atlantic Risk Management Services




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company in the twelve months since 19
April 2017.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/caparo-cip. Please get in touch with
Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203 or at stephanie.m.campbell@pwe.com if you need any of the
password(s) to access the reports.

How much creditors may receive |
The following table summarises the possible outcome for ¢creditors* based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Caparo Group Limited Uncertain Uncertain
Preferential Creditors  iop/t - 100 p/E
Unsecured Creditors o p/E o p/E

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

== This is only in respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3.2m) secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one heid by the Company and one held by CPS). The Pension
Scheme appointed Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the tiwo properties on 21 October 2016.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets. The other Secured
Creditor is Caparo Group Ltd, which has security relating to the Company’s shares in Caparo India Ltd. Prior to
the Administration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below). The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders.

As previously reported, following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets
across the Group, the Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full.

The level of Preferential Creditors significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business and
the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs. Preferential Creditor claims totalling
£18,116 were paid in full in October 2017.

The position for Unsecured Creditors remains the same as previously reported in that, based on the current
estimates of realisations and costs in the Company and across the Group, we expect that there will be no
distribution to Unsecured Creditors. Qur investigations are ongoing, however, and the outcome of that could
improve the outlook for the Company’s ereditors. For this reason we sought the Court’s agreement to extend the
Administration for up to 24 months to allow this and other work to be completed. The Court approved our
application and the Administration has been extended until 18 October 20149.



What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything. However, should you wish to submit a
claim, a claim form can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo or you can get one by
telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203,



—
Progress of the Administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London, If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Company, please
see our earlier reports and proposals, available on our website.

The Administrations of 10 of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. As previously reported, four of those
companies went into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (Caparo Steel Products on 25 April 2017; Caparo Atlas
Fastenings Limited and Material Measurements Limited on 26 April 2017; and Caparo Precision Tubes Limited
on 28 April 2017). Four of the other companies dissolved in July 2017 {(Caparo Advanced Composites Limited,
Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Products Limited and GW 957 Limited); and one company
dissolved in January 2018 {BACo Realisations Limited). The final closed administration (Caparo Modular
Systems Limited) is yet to be dissolved.

Asset realisations
Book debts

The Group’s pre-Administration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF, which has been
repaid in full. A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers have been
completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post appointment sales
and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses.

In addition we have calculated and agreed commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser) on book
debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process.

Trading

Our trading outcomne to 18 April 2018 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The
trading costs are now finalised and we are in the process of recharging these costs to the other Group companies
oh an appropriate basis. It was imperative that the Head Office function was maintained in order to operate the
Group’s systems, payroll and other central functions. This was critical to optimising the outcome for creditors of
the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of reasons, including:

» It secured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly book debts, plant and machinery
and property; and

s  Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
coneern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims.

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context.
The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with multiple suppliers to agree the final

trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers. The trading position is now complete.

Tax and VAT

During the period of this report, our specialist tax and VAT teams have prepared and submitted returns and
obtained tax clearance from HMRC

What remains to be done

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on. These include:



VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering;
Investigations: Ongoing enquiries and consideration of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment;

s  Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters such as progress reports, final
account and correspondence with creditors; and

» Distributions: If it becomes apparent that a dividend will be available to Unsecured creditors, agreeing
and paying an unsecured distribution.

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

Further to circulating our previous progress reports (for the periods up to 18 April 2016, 18 October 2016 and
18 April 2017) we also sought consent from the Court to a 24 month extension to the peried of the
Administration to 18 October 2019, which was duly approved. The Court also ordered that progress reports to
creditors could now be submitted on an annual basis hence there was no progress report for the period ending
18 October 2017 and this report period is for 12 months.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed in this report.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018.

Receipts in the period include:

» Third party funds of £233,390 in relation to Group recharges; and
s Net trading income of £2,859,881 relating to finalised supplier accounts and a reconciliation of
recharges paid to and from the Group companies.

Payments in the period include:

Office holders’ expenses of £12,761 for the period to 31 March 2017;
Professional and legal fees of £378,873 including fees in relation to the extension of the Administration
and the investigation work; and

+ Preferential Creditor payments of £18,116.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estirnate of sur future expenses,

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneraticn which covers our fees and other related matters.

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Administration were approved for payment by the Secured Creditors. The costs attributable to the Company
total £27k for our costs and £5k for legal costs and have been drawn in full.



Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/ ~ /media/ Files/ Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-
fees-final.pdf

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Next steps

An extension to the period of the Administration for a period of 24 months was granted by the Court to enable
sufficient time for the above listed matters (“What remains to be done”} to be finalised. It is currently expected
that the Administration will come to end by 18 October 2019.

H you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

A

AS Barrell
Joint Administrator

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and lar David Green were appointed as Joint Administrators of Capare Industries ple on 19 October
2015 to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and without personal liability. David Matthew Hammond, Anthory Steven Barrell and Jan
David Green are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants fn England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: https://www . gov.uk/government/publications/insofvency-
pravtiioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controilers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unil act as Data
Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration.



[
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 April 2018

As per
Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
£
3,000,000
300,000

73,000

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Receipts

Land and property

Shares

Motor vehicles

Total receipts

Paymenis
Professional and legal fees
Total payments

Distributions
Secured creditor

Total payments

Cash in hand

Assets subject to a floating charge
Receipts

Other asset realisations

Third party funds

Total receipts

Payments

Professional and legal fees
Group Company funding
Statutory advertising
Pre-appointee fees & expenses
Office holders' fees & expenses
Preferential distributions

Net trading position

Total payments

Cash in hand

Trading Receipts and Payments Account
Receipts

Other receipts

Book Debts

VAT

Total receipts

Payments

Wages and salaries

PAYE / NI and other employee costs
Utilities and Rates

Insurance

Trading costs

Rent

Bank Charges

Total payments

Net trading position

Bank balance*

“funds held in interest bearing account (rounded to the nearest £)

Notes

19/10/15 to 19/04/17 to 19/10/15 to
18/04/17 18/04/2018 18/04/2018
£ £ £
1,679,589 - 1,679,589
2,400,000 - 2,400,000
19,836 - 19,836
4,099,425 - 4,099.425
27,055 - 27,055
27,055 - 27,055
2,168,713 {1,459,828) 08,885
2,168,713 {1,459,828) 708,885
1,903,657 1,459,828 3,363,485
19/10/15 to 19/04/17 to 19/10/15 to
1B/o4/17 18/04/2018 18/04/2018
£ £ £
25,450 - 25,450
90,382 233,390 323,772
115,832 233,390 349,222
135,768 378,873 514,641
(1,999,086) - (1,999,086)
3 - 3
27,088 - 27,088
1,696,992 12,761 1,709,752
- 18,116 18,116
1,209,126 (2,859,881) (1,650,755)
1,069,891 (2,450,131) (1,380,241)
{954,059) 2,683,521 1,729,463
19/10/15 10 19/04/17 to 19/10/15 to
18/04/17 18/04/2018 18/04/2018
£ £ R
272,239 (18,976) 253,263
510 9 519
(265,286) 1,718,860 1,453,583
7,463 1,699,902 1,707,365
419,157 (408,096) 11,061
485,317 (423,514) 61,803
592 (5.729) (5,137)
18,056 (23,188) (5,132)
215,722 (238,719) (22,997)
- (50,629) (50,629}
77,745 (10,104) 67,642
1,216,589 (1,159,979} 56,611
(1,209,126) 2,859,881 1,650,754
949,598 4,143,349 5,092,947




Notes to receiplts and payments account

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Secured Creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies. Owing to
the cross guarantees in favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate
these distributions across all Group companies will be completed in due course. This will also impact the
overall cash position and any amounts available for distribution in this estate by up to (after further costs
and repayment of Group funding) c.£5m.

Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

The Company has received funding for making payments on behalf of certain Group cempanies which are
reflected in the receipts and payments account, but not the expenses statement. These costs will be
reimbursed in due course.

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yet to be finalised. The fees taken in
the Company in isolation are subject to change.

The head office rent was paid out of the Company, however a correct recharging exercise needs to take place
to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company.

The majority of the key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of the Company,
and as such, a recharging exercise was required to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company, this is
ongoing,.

‘Where a payment in the trading account in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that
cost to another of the Group companies.

Trading was primarily financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately following our
appeointment,

The Company has made a net trading income to date.

Statement of Affairs

Freehold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors’ statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in June 2015. Due to the impact of insolvency, and potential environmental
contamination and clean-up costs, actual realisations were lower.

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a Group-wide deal, and our conclusion was that the overall value
for creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased risk of attempting to sell the assets piecemeal.

10



-
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

Disbursement SIP9 definition

Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in question.

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or alleeated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis.

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don’t

need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm. The

policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows:

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage .
size over 2,000cc)

11



Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are likely to be) incurred.

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Nature of expenses Expenses paid to Expenses incurred TlJ{uferpenses Estimaled future Tolalestimaeled Initial estimale variance
femenses B Aprilzo:8 (€)oot pet paid (£) incurred (£) _exprases(£)  expemscs (£) ) 0
Trading expenscs
‘Wages & salanes 11,061 - 11,061 11,061 547,450 536,38y
PAYE / NI and other employee costs 61,803 - 61,803 - 61,803 65.862 40459
Trading cost® (22,997) 142 (22,855) 1,306 (21,549) 959,352
Utilities &Rates TTTTgasny T T T (5137) B (5,137) 161,905 107,042
re D L. tgaam - (z.132} 13,653 8521 128,421 119,500
) (50,629) (50,629) - (50,629} 50,629
ROT /Dutess payments - - - = -
Taxation - - _ -
Other operating expenses - - - - - -
S 6764z [ 67,642 e _ 87742 33,639 {34.103)
}adir;;Expenue 56,610 142 56,753 15,059 71,812 2,215,180 1.1;43.368
Other expenses I e
Professivnal and legal fees and expenses 541,696 10,053 551,749 152,000 703.74¢ 182,874 (520,875)
Office holders' custs 1,610,136 1,606,795 3,216,931 185,141 2,402,072 1,680,757 (1,721,315)
Office holders’ disbursements 95,617 1182 100,799 2,000 162,799 49,250 153.54%)
Pre-administration costs 1,709,752 - 1,709,752 1.709.752 31,876 (1,677,876}
Statutory advertising 3 - 3 73 T 67 (%)
3,961,204 1,618,030 5,579,234 339214 5:918.948 1934.824  (3.973.624)
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 4,017,814 1,618,172 5,635,987 353,273 5,990,260 4,160,009 (1,830.256)

*Trading has ceased, however trading includes an element of storage costs

Note: If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time.

12



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Qur fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured Creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016. To 18 April 2018, we have drawn fees in line with the approval given, as shown on the receipts and
payments account at Appendix A,

The time cost charges incurred in the period to 31 March 2018 are shown below and do not necessarily reflect
how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period. Time costs for the period 1 April 2017 to 18 April 2018
are £498,802 but time costs from 1 April 2018 to 18 April 2018 totalling £7,871 are not reflected in the table

below,

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration have exceeded the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate. The
fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval from

the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees estimate has
not been sought at this stage, however we continue to laise with the majority Unsecured Creditor in this regard.

Our time costs are higher than initially estimated because we and our staff have had to spend more time
attending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has been
necessary in order to ensure a return to creditors.

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulative
01/04/17 to 31/03/2018 19/10/15 1o 31/03/20t8 Estimated Future Initial Fees
Catcgory of Work Time Average Estimate Variance {£)
Hours costs hourly Hours Time costs Time Cost TFotal Time (£)
incurred  incurred rate incurred incurred (£) (£) Cosis (£)
(£) (£/hour)

Assef realisations

Sale of business 9 5439 604 182 - 78,425 51,449 (26,976)

Property 13 4,173 321 100 - 18,336 52779 14,443

Debtors 1 182 304 158 - 49,693 871 (45,822)
Asset realisatior B 9795 433 440 T 454 | (58,355
Creditors 51 14,023 273 T 66,300 | - 18,429 (47.961)
Employees and pensions 1 167 196 202 64,585 - 64,585 59150 (5,435)
Trading T oo D
Trading management 3 879 203 746 306,837 - 306,837 274,662 (32,175)
Accounting and treasury 7 913 130 Bag 223,162 223,162 134,836 (88,320)
Retention of title o 33 133 102 39,618 39,618 8,013 (31,605)
Trading - Total 1,825 178 1,672 560,617 - 417,511 (152,106)
Investigations o 249,674 s 3,756 vsavoma | iz 566,306 (1,108.902)
‘Statutory and compliance a8 114063 505 1100 48855 | 21,632 si0047 | mBass  (191,892)
Taxand VAT 113 59,362 s Tze iz7ass 12915 140 77506 (62,544}
Praject management, strategy and administration T 148 azom 264 sz TThesae8 | g0 204747 | 1ss02 (89,245)
Total hours and fees estimate 1,075 490,931 457 8,237 3,209,057 185,141 3,394.198 | 1,680,758  (1,713,440)
*Time kess thien an hour will show as zere hours nthe tabte Time casicare shown currects

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we

13



supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried cut by our
cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged on a time basis and isn't included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units. We don’t charge general or
overhead costs.

We set out below the charge-ott rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work
on the Administration.

Grade Maximum rate per hour Maximum rate per hour
Up to 30 June 2017 (£) From 1 July 2017 (£)
Partner 840 865
Director - 740 760
Senior manager o ' 560 575
Manager 480 495
Senior associate 400 - 412
Associate - - 250 - 258
Support staff o 12-5. 129

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum

rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2017 (£) From 1 July 2017 (£)

Partner 1,250 1,315
Director 1,175 - 1,21£J '
Senior manager 1,170 - “ _1_,230 -

Manager 700 " 735

Senior associate 515 . 7 57475'

Associate 255 - - 772770

supportstaff 150 160

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the
Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these
rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report.

14



S1

A SIAWLC]SID Suipuejsino

s3d19931 Jo Furplooax [ie 03 o 109s s19ay [839] / s1ena) dusey) .
pue uoneooqe tadoad aamsuzg A S1g2p yooq Fupoafiod uo
. DAY St AZajRI)s siageuew Hpa1d orede]) IDULIO) || UM SUSTET] o
J[OYM B SE SIONP3ID JO J[Jauaq uonesifeas oeudoadde ue sansus o], . _A SIOVRN0S PUB SI013][02 13 Yiim Suister] e
91} 10 SUCTIESI[2a SIUINCW O], = PaA3or an[eA JSIQ AINSUY . A S128pa| 101Gop Suissasse pue Julmalsdy e s1q9p doog

_» sawtjod uigips aufea Aue Jusieay] .

sawijad WG] IPBREL 9 UBD SILISAC03 JBYI 05 ¢ [ swwewaambaz souemsuy Juoduo pue [eyIar
uonenstuinpy-a1d woyy suolest(eyy  «  (SWep Auiqer) oqnd se yons) swre AuIpIeSal 12IUS T [IIm SUOISSTIOSIP PIEla  #
surte]d ajqissod woxy sqissod woyy eisa ayp ajoad o], e  sewfjod aouernsur Sumalaoy .
10 §]955E 0] IZBUIRD WOl SI0IPIID 0} spaas] areirdoadde e aveld ui s1.19400 _a Sistjeroads aoueInsu jo
sasso [enuajod Aue Jo ysu oy o1eRmp . ueinsul eudordde jeyy ansua o], o uoljualle FuLitnbaa sonssi [enuajod SulAJuap] e aIuRINSU]

Paidaye st AZaens

ajogm uonesieal sjeudoidde ue amsua o], «
B SE S10)1PaI13 JO Jattaq 243 10} 51asse SaN{eA PAleIDOsse  S1assE
DI3URIUI UI01] SOLISAOIBI FSIUIINE]Y pUE (S)19SSE 31} PUBISIDPUN O,  »  UYOTIS JUISI[EAT 1M DIIEIOOSSE §3{583 100 SULALe) o $198S® J[qiFueluy
“surfe(o pamodsun [eijudjod B o e T
anpea Aladoad urejurew
pUR POASIYDR STIEA 153 AINSUT _» SpACIpUE] put sjuade ‘sI1anfes gim Sumsier] e
SWIE[) paIndasun a[qissod asnuiuipy 519858 Aladoad weord 0], e A Auadoxd jo uoissassod BuLinoag  »
a[0IM B SE SI0)IP3I0 JO Jjatag sagreyo pue diysianme _ spiosax Kradosd
21} 10] SUCTIESI[B3 3STWIXEW O], e 30 speop ‘s1asse fpadord guuapto], »  JUBAS[ SULINDAS PUE SIS SIT N0 Sukue) . fuadoig

_p 9[es Jo uonajdwod

(uonensuwpy ul duiaq pue saped JUAIOIP YiIM SIfjo Jo uonenodaN -
1811 IMOYIM) nonepimbyy oyut sucs A Paataoal s1ago
310UyM © SE SI0}IP3ID JO Wyauaq . peY Auedwlod ayy J1 Uey) SIO4PaLD Ma1aa1/ssnosIp 0) sEUNAW By SUIpO .
20U} 10] SUCLESI[231 ASTUIINEWI O], » 10] UOLRSI[RIL 13119 B 3adNYIR O], = A stonijos pue siaseyaind qism Buisrery e ssaulsng Jo ajeg SIISSY
aymypys fig paainbad som 31 uayjaym
HO s4onpatd 0] papmosd yiom uondiosap
a2y fouaq pmwounuyf ‘Aub fi ‘Joysy flpssavau spai yrom ayy fiym papnoul o jrpuay  yaoa fo fliofiam)

-syse} aqqissod [[e Jo IS1] 2ANSNEYXS We uey] Jay)er A108a)ed yoes 10] ATewmns
Jouq e sapiaoad 3 {17} ssardoad ug s1yoym 30 { +) suop Apeaaje 9avy ‘(¢ Ag pajedrpur) op 01 asodoad om Ja0m ay jo sjiejep saplaoad afqel Suwmolof ay g,

ayp1aapun o3 asodo.sd am yuom pup portad ay1 u1 YLom 4nQ



o1

auaygag uolsua 1oy sytodal s1500 awi M:ﬁsnvm .
spi0dal 13doad urejurew pue  SIURMBINTD
30y © e SIONPAID JO 51521331 159 3G} AJLIND3S T}m 30URPIOIIR I SUORUALISIP SuDe]
Ul 1ov 01 NP € 3ARY SIOTENSIUNUPY S, e Aressaoau se syuawaiinbar [ souenb s1011par) pamoog 01 Fuipuodsay e
Juawaambax Sunuodaa oyoads Qum Suieag - [J Yenpamn pamoag 0} spodar Zunedaly e
10je[nEal v 10 9TH] 10 98V] Aq parmboy e JuowaBeueul JapjoyaNels - A 1msunuiodde jo s1031pa1) paandag BULYNoN . SIOYPII)y PAINAAG

[ StaImsur 3pauo qiim Suisier
PUE SULIC] }(ap JO UOTBULIJUGD QUM SUIBS] =
[0 8P Jo sjooad Sury pue FumAlanay e
[ seaneiuasardal uay) pue s10paI>
0y 2ouapuodsaniod fuuedard pue Sumatasy
[] 1sod pue rews ‘suotdajay i
saLnbua 1011pato dn Suimop[o] pue oy e
[ s101paI 10}

sIaployayels Honeunojul pue spodsr glim ansgam Funepdy)
SNOLBA WO SaLenb o) puodsay A suodax
juawaambar 1oyenEal 31m3eS J0 syuswaamnbay pue suoneununwed Sutofuo pue [enim

B I0 QIY[10 9] Aq parmbay  « Arojendar yum fdwes oy e JO AIDAI[OP 10} 2315QaMm Paleolpap B dn Sulyag saLinbua 10y1pal) SIOHPIL)

_ Sases] unuredstp

sasuadxa HonenSIUILpY senmqer; predun 1oy / Surudisse yim pale1dosse sysel no Juliire) e

10 SJUNOWE PaIndasun se Aueduo’y 21050dX? 113y} 20NPaT PUE SIISTE I3y} A S10ssa[/SIoumo gim Sulsier] e

ap Jsurede swiepd (enusjod sageS e 18([00 0] S1dUmo AYed pIgys|qrua oy, . A siuawnaop Surses) Sumainay . syasse funed pay,

m}

SHOTENTOJAI pUe s3L1anb 207-pe qim Sutjeaq e
4 SUBWBBIFE $S3UISN] JO IS
U} YIM JUI] UL ‘sassaulsng Jg) Jo s1aseyand
9T[} 0} POMO SUOISSIUIIOD 3Y) Sutsaldy o
A Sassaulsng agy Jo ofes 1sod asoy) pue sajes
Buiper; Jusunyuiodde-1sed quaunaodde-ad
U3aM)aq SIAJSURI] 1qap yooq ) Suioucoay e
A SIOJRISTUIDY
3t} 0] SIUNOR J(IT A} Jo Jasuel) ay] Fuisifeuld o

21mpoys fAq pa.inbax som 1 J2yIoYm
HO S40NPaI2 0] paprroad Jaom uondiosap
ay) tforaq jproupudf ‘fun fi 1oy AuDSS300U SDM Y10M 3Y) Ay Papnjonl yaosm jpaauany  ypom fo fiaobainy




L1

sjuawalinbai A1ojenal
pue [35] s oUl] Ul UCHEYMSUCD)

spaoasl put syooq fodord uperurewr
0y Aynp pue sjuswannbal Aiojenixyg e

siugwaanbal Alojemdaa yimouup e
J)B1S0 JuaA[osm
211 1surede surepd arqissod aeBniw ol e

wowannbal 1oyemFor e se pannbay e

spaoosl 1adoad urerurews pue poym
B 5P SI0MPAID JO SIS UL I3 O3 ui
108 0] AJ0P © 9ARY SIOJRNSIOMVIPY o1
juawaambal 1018[nSa1
10 9Iy] 1098V] 4q paxmhsy

aoeqd axye; 01 ssaooad
Jadoxd pue Ie] 2 MO[{R O3 Joplo U] e

[1o1fed jo yuawmded

pue Sunpodal JjeINIoE MOfE O] »
sadexoed nogwIAUNYAL

pue saaquinu 340 dut; ssassy .

4 sauepunpar Juniew poe Jundepg .
 ssaooad
uope)[hsuoa e Smnunuod / 3upuswie) e

_ saned pangy

pue $ARUSTR JURAS[AI 0 SUOTIINPIP JAYI0 pue
DHIH 0} JIN/AAV4 Jaso 3ulded pue Junonpag
_ Toaded orpotsad 3mifed pue Sunepmoe) o
A SIS Tloifed pue sprese Fumatay  «

_A SP10331 pue
syooq s Aneduiod pue safyy soko[dms Jumaaay  »

HIOA
paje[aa Louepunpay

[1018eq

palmbai aq Aewi se
nonewLoful apiaold pue Spreudoxdde
seafoduwa gim JMsue) 0} JapIo U] .

wewadeneul 13pjoYaNRIS  »

SPI0031
pue $jooq s Auediio) ayy uiviuew 0], -
IDUURW SROTHpadxd Ue ut SI0PaId

renualagpid o) nONgLISIp pue
SWIR|D JO JudLID3)de 3] NBH[WRI O,

[J (e pue isod Buoyds[a e

sorzmbua aadojdwia dn uimoljo} pue SulAa0ey .
 sBunaow sem3az Supoy

pue saaneiuesardal aado[dws Supuioddy
A fe(ese suopdo pue sjuawiapyua

119y jo Swistape saafodwa o) stons| Sunedald
A SIISWDUNOUTE PUE SUCHEIUNUNIO)

renul Fupnaanep pue 3umssy ‘Bunjelq .

[ sauanb 1apjoyareys Aue 0} Fuipnodsay

A OdWH
0] panIwal pue PAIONPIP S1DIN/HAYL Suuisug
» uonnginstp Juiled pue Jupedarg -
A 2210U pUapIAIp SUISIIAAPY
4 Sl puaptap
gutiedaad pue s1ea puaprarp Sunemoe) -
A 9P
30 Jooud SwipaeSar G4y qiwm Supuodsoo)
_p SUsI0] JuourdalSe wires (erualayaxd
aafojduta Suranoax pue Fumsst ‘Gutiedar] s
_p S1padsoad pusprarp
Smpredar saadojdws qum Suipuodsanio) e

saafo[duwd Mim suosuad

SUOLEHUNLIWO) pue saadeidmy
saumbua
Japoyateys

SWIE[D [RUUIIR]

ap;ms fiq paanbaa span jr aayjaym
HO stonpasd 0) papraodd yaom
ayj pfauaq poroumaf ‘fiun fi Qoym

flunssaday s yaom 2y} iy un

papnpous yiom

uoydiosap
puauan  yaom fo fiiobarn)




|1
Luoud jo 1p1o
poquasaad sipy ur sasuadxa afl1es o

Aurdwoo 3t 3o Aadoad
PuE ssauISng ‘saepe ay) afeuewr ©
10y saunp A1ojnjels

ssauIsng Y}
JO 3N[BA PIOUBYUS / PIUIRIUTEW PUR

JO SPI00AT PUE SJUNOIIE 3] UTRIIIR]]
sasuadxa
. uonensuupy Suipeny Aed o,

9]1B)sa JaA[0suL ay)

s ‘WalsAs
. Sununoae ojm sjustuied pure sydiooss Juusiuyg

syuoutsed pue
sydraoar Suisssaotg

aes
wIzauod 3urod e vla StH0IN0 19)eald
B 3A2I0R pu anjea 10ajoud dppy oL

A Josegaand o1 spenuod

Ig)suel) 0} sjuawasaide uonescu Furadwo)

A sannqer

ano Fuireyastp pue s1s00 uipen Jaisieury

s suonsod

Sutpeyy astjeuy o} s121pddns yyw Fwisrery

» uonsod Buipea) ssuosip 03 sdunssw Suipjoy
 Sy10daa [eoueuy pue s1e8pnq Sunredarg
 SIIDWIIR)S |RIJURYY

pue s123pnq s Auedwios Jumaiaay 4 S1a|ONOL
yrauifed pue 1diada1 Suistoyne pue Suuedaig
~ Ansi8a1 1api1o asey2and Surureiurep

A SYUDWILIUIWIOD

13110 pue s1aplo sseyaind SuisLoqiny

A ANS uo Furpusyy

A S3upfedapun

woyensuwpy jsod ojut FuLsuyg

» s1apraoad sanin gus Surstery

A JJeis pue juatiadenew qim Saisrer]

. » siaiddus yym Smisrery

suep 11 ddns pue sadojdiua paonpax apen A saanpasoxd Jewafenew
ur palnsaa sey SuIpen panunuo) e 0} SNUNUOY 0} S5UIST AP} J|EUI O], =«  PUE SJONUOD nonensiuwpy ised Sunuawapdw]  » Juipea], Surpeay,
[ £xped 10 awans Jueada1 ayy o) sjuawied
Sunsanbaa pue suolngUIuod JuUnROED .
[J puny uonoaleld uoisuad ay}
puE sanss1 awayos uoisuad [219ued im Juleoq -
4 Saonou {oynjels Futnssy e
awogmbal AiojenBar e se paiinbay e Judwaimbal A101e[nda1 e se paainbay # saprod dueinsm Jumaloy e SUOISUf
[ sowuade [eUIalxa pue SIY A1) Yim BUISIEr]
208 Ay paanbad soai 1 Ly polm
HO S1011p242 0] papaodd Jaom uoydrosap

ayj 1fouaq poupnulf ‘fud fi 4oy

fiapssaodau spam yuom ayr fiym

papnput yiom

jvaauay  yaom fo flaoliain)




61

Jusuralinhal
Arae[ni8al ko gryj / 9gvy Aq poynboy o

JuRwRImbal
AL01e[n8ar 10 gry1 / ogvy Aq paunboy s

juswaznbay
Aroyenssa 10 gTY1 / 98] Aq paambay e

JuatuaImbax
Aroye[n8al 10 9TY] / 98V AQ poambay e

9]0YM E ST SIONPaId Jo JRUIY
97} 10j STOTIESI[2a1 ISTUIXEW O], =

Aloyengar gy Adwod o,

£oyemar yym Ldwod of

qnie)s 1o syuseambal
A1ojejnda yiwm Adwod o],

ENOLALRGESIE T EN
AtoteinEal @i Ajdwoa o,

30YM © S SI0JIP3Id JO 1gIUaq
Y} 10} SUCTIRSI|BII ISTNRW O],

MBS 10 SIHIUIIINDAT

“oimels 1o s)manidynbor

“a3iirels 2o uaiadinbar

_ ‘uopeuuogur {omiels Suipnput sioypam o}
»  spesodoud Jo justuarels e Bupmaraal pue Sunjeiq

[ sywow x5 K1asa vayy
. ‘gimow 1511 31} Ialje SMB1A31 55ED Sunonpuo)

A Pa1mdul 5q 0 A2 a1e Jey sosuadxd

2y} pUe 21enn)ss sa9) Jno ‘ased ay) Suunp

ne £1rea 0} Joadxo am Y10m 3t} Jo sjrerap Suad

. 11odal e SI0)1pax 0} funeuorn pue Suuedald

» yusujmiodde o
PUe GoLensunupy 2y} Supiesaa ssonod pue
SIINI[ [BIIIUL A1es5adau [je Jumss] pue SuLedalg

& s1anew

UIWaNI3s pue sucencdsu o Impuapny

& uonedny| Aue

10 sTels S$UISIp 0] sduljeawt eutdut SuiproH

[ suonoe K13A0991

Burpresal sI0111[08 Yynm Suister] pue Fuygonisuy

. [ seLaa00a1 jasse [enudted Snmdmnuap]

A Slims pue

uoneACUUf ‘S53UNY 10} Jeaunaedaq sy yim
s3urpuy 2ui8poj pue sjy nonednsaau) Suwredasg
_p SUCHOESUEI} UlRMAd Suipaedal s1010311p

M Sursien] pue spolpester) dgoads Suimataey
A WURWIEYS Auspyap

PUE sjuawWale}s [BRURDY 3afjezedwoo Funedald

S1I0}paI0 Jo 3unaaw
Jemur pue spesodolg

SMILAAL ISED

Hodaz nonelsunIay

suoRrOynRON souenduod
plle s1ay3] Jenu] puE Aloymiers

SILIBA0DAT JISSY

Aoje[ngal qum A dwor o], A SPI00AT pUE $00( Jumalasy e
Ju3wannbal SPA0231 PUE $H{00] A 11om L012nsaAu1 0) paiepsl suonesnsaaut
Liopengal 1o o1y] / 9RVI AQ paambay e sAuedwo) 3yl Jo ApoISn aYRI 03 AT . 210 M SPI0I pue Hrooq Aedwtos Sunoaoy Funanpusy sucnesnsasul
spaadal pue sqood 1adoad daay ©
apms fig paainbad spm ) dayjaym
HO S4oiipass 0} papraowd yiom uoydrtasap

a1 nfouaq poouvulf ‘Aub fi Goym

flapssaoau spm yrom oy fiym

PaPIOUE M0

U2 Nsaat fo feoBayny




o¢

J[OUMm E SE SI10JIP3II JO 1gauaq Y1 10}
J1eINDIE ST FUNUNOIIE XE] DINSUB O],
JDURLIDACGH  »

3[oyM B SE S1I01PaID JO JAUIq Y} 10§
aqeInode s1 JUNUNOIIE XB) INSUD O],  »

DULILIDAOT)

yawamnnbaz
£101e[n80a 10 91Y] / 98VI Aq paambay

juawaanbas
boﬁ_smn.c 10 QT / 08V Aq paambay =

juautazinbax
Kioyeu8al 10 91y / 981 Aq paamnboy .

yuawanbox
AroyemBar 10 9Ty / 98VI Aq paimnbay e

XE) 10] $130L)0
1adoad se sannp im asueydwos Uy .

X} 10§ S130LO
13doxd se sonnp i oueduod u] .

SpIodal
1adoad urejpurews 0} finp A1ojnjers e«

spiooar 1adoad mejurew of, .

~ X 10} 1901330 1adoad se uoneayrow [eIL|

e

MILAI LA TRIHUT AU 10} uoneULIoul Sunoyien

A SUINJa1 XE) uonelodied Sungnuqng
A BUEIEID XE] Suurego

[J DMWH Y Juistery

» suaneindwos xey Suuedaig

» saummbua

juanbasgns pue ma1aa1 Xel Ino JuldLe)

A

MBIABI XE] [RUIL 311 10} nenewLofur SuLIayes

(| uIAs£s

yuauaSenew LIBIp pue s1s1pReyd Sunepdn

[ swwamnoop jo Sul[ig

[ 28e101s 01 s3[y ased Zntpuag
[ 28e103s U1 Spaoad1 gum Surpeaq

LVA

xe],

aouerdwo
pue Aiomiels 12910

S[P10031 pUe s{oog

INIBYS J0 SjudaIInbax
f1ojemial miwa A[dutod o,

Jmie)s 10 spuawaanbal
Arojendas aw Adwion o], =

_» 93uapuodsaniod Aq

PaI3pISUDD aq 0} SUOYN[0sAL FuInss] / paropIsucy

3q 0] SUOLIOSAT 10§ $TUTjea JUILBATO)
A UonRISIuIpY
31} UL SID)BL I3YJ0 PpUE SJUIWISINGSIP T

AL1o3aye)) ‘saa} o} [eaoadde Furureiqo jo asodmd
a1y} 10§ uojewniopuy pue symaumoop Juuedag

A SOOTIOU JuRAI[AL
FuI[Y puR UORENSIILPY 51} JO UMISUI}KS

3141 10} HIN0D I0 §103Ipam o) suonexdde Supfey

A TENSIENT 81} pUR SIOHPAID 0)

spaedar sseadord mpoutad 3uwsst pue Juuredalg

_ spesodord paatadde paiusap jo sonou Jurnssy
A 'salueduo) Jo Jens1day ay) pue susquia
‘810}1pa1a 03 spesodold a1 jo sonou Sunemolt)

SUONN(OSL
[ s3uneaw Y10

suo[SHape
pue spodaa ssardolg

LVA R XeL

ajmms fiq paammbad spat 3t a2y )oym
HO S1011pa.d 0} paplao.d yaom
a2y} 1fouaq pprounry ‘fup fi Joyu

flapssaoau spm y.rom ayp fym

paprpout yaoa

uoyduosap
FLEENTCT)]

yaom fo finobain)




1a

1uaurannbal
Az01en321 10 9T / OQV] Aq paninbay e

Sp10231 puE syooq 1odoad daay o
Anoud jo 1apic
paquasaad a1} Ul sasnadxa sjiies ©

Auedwos ay) jo fyzadord
pAe 5SaUIST] “SIkpe J) 9Peur o

o} sapnp 201mEls .

aqqissod se Ajuatorye pue Appmb
se suolpuny asy) waoprad 01 smjes
£q pasmbay oIe SIOIENSIUMUDY YL, «

2IMYEYS 10 SjuswaInbar
Lotendar pm Adwod ol e

181D JUIA[OSUL A}
JO SPIAT PUE SIUNCIIE 9Y) UIBJUIRY o
sasyadxa uonenisiuiupy Led oy, o

uogenstanupy jo asodind a3 yim
auy] bl sIa)e SUIPUBISING JAT0S3T 0],

& Apgey woxy sdregasia

& UOTRISIRUPY 350D pue asi[eul]

& SWREAS [RIISIUL UMOP JUISO)

ra W3SAs

uatuaseneur ALeIp pue $ISIpPRaR Sunaidwo)
0 satted

Py woy s30Ue LI Suunqo pue Suipea}
0} Fulie]ad 10u s3urjedpun SuMmeIpiHM

[J ssagsuen
ayads urpaegal yueq i Furpuodsazion

{3 spunj jo jusuysaAul

3w Beqeu pue suoleI[U0IAL jueq Ino Furkize])

(] urpeny 0} Sutje[al jou
sjewanol pue sjuswAded ‘s)disaaa qum Smyeaq
[ stunoooe jueq Smsols pue FaiaadQ

[ wohensuimpy

JO snes Sulpaedal SUoISSHISIp pue

Zuipen oy 3ugejRa ou sTunsaw wes) SuIpoy
0 1so2 Juauzoyuow x 5128pag sop FuLredaiy
[] yuouraye)s

~ awoomo pajewysa Suyepdn pue Fuwredaig
A aoue}daooe qol oy Runyepal syse) Zunedwon

&« uonjensifas-ag

[0 OMWH Gum Burster]

[ #°ue1 199p Peq Zamtuqns pue Juuedaid
O swmal [y Funyoqus pue fouedaig
A seumbua

juanbasqus pue matmal Ty no Juplue)

saanpaooad amsoy

Amsean
pue 3ununoxy

Suruue)d

pue £3areng uonENSUIpY

2pmp}$ fig pa.inbaa som 11 aayjayat
HO SLONPaLd 0 papriodd Yuom
ayy 1fauaq noumwyf ‘fiun fi oy

Aapssadau som Juom ayp iy

PapNdU] 2044

uoydiosap
Jpaanan  yuom fo flaoiayn)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report,

Professionals and subcontractors

Below is a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group.

Service provided

Legal services, including;

+ Review of Company’s security
position

» Assisting with sale of Company’s
assets

* Legal advice to the Administrators

Legal services to send out 7 day legal
letters to debtors who haven't paid

Name of firm /
arganisation

DLA Piper UKLLP

Browne Jacobson
LLP

Reason selected

« Industry knowledge

and insolvency
expertise

+ Knowledge of the
Company

o Industry knov&léag-e

Basis of fees

Time costs and
disbursements

£10 per legal letter
sent

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
receivable audit Property Limited realisations
¢ Council tax review trading as CAPA
* Receivables review
Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
» Meter readings Support Services
* Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS
* Arranging utility supplies Group
» Site security
» Records management
Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Commissionon
* Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited premiums
* Arranging insurance cover
» Dealing with insurance claims
Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge Fixed fee
o ~ Services . L )
Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge Fixed fee
Hampton o
_Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Following the sale of certain Group

businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received.

22



[
Appendix D: Other information

" Court details for the Administration:

Company's registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the Administrators’
appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities;

The Eurcopean Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings (Cotncil
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

Htgh Couﬁ of Justice, Chancery Dmsnon Btrmmgham District
Registry

Case no. 8398 of 2015

Caparo Industries ple

n/a

00630473

= More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
19 October 2015

Anthony Steven Barrell of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP Donnmg;ton
Court, Pegasus Business Park, Hearld Way, East Midlands, DE74
2UZ, David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and Ian
David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE2 2RT

12 months to 18 October 2017 approved by creditors
A further 24 months to 18 October 2019 approved by the Court

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1U 6LN

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 [A86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Admmlstrators actmg Jomtly or alone.

The European Regulanon on Insolvency Proceedmgs applles to thlS
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.

23



